

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11666-11667/2009  
(From the judgement and order dated 06/04/2009 in WP No. 34871/2007 & WP No.  
34912/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH

SLP(C) NO.12124-12126/2009, SLP(C) NO.12268/2009,

SLP(C) NO.12242/2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

SLP(C)....CC NO.6759/2009

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office  
report )

Date: 15/05/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Gopal Subramaniam,ASG

Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

Mr.Anand, Adv.

Mrs.Beena Prakash,Adv.

Mr.R.F.Nariman, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Romy Chacko, Adv.

Mr.Mohan Jacob,Adv.

Mr.Mariarputham,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv.

2

For Respondent(s)

Mr.L.Nageswara Rao, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Roy Abraham,Adv.

Ms.Seema Jain, Adv.

For Mr.Himinder Lal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Permission granted.

Issue notice.

Learned Additional Solicitor General submits that the appropriate directions will be issued to the Educational Authorities to have Transfer Certificates for those students who have passed from 8th Standard onwards.

There shall be interim stay of the impugned order until further orders.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)  
Court Master