

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 1 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)  
No(s).12124-12126/2009  
(From the judgement and order dated 06/04/2009 in WP No.  
34910/2007 & WP No. 34912/2007 & WP No. 35008/2007 of The HIGH  
COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

NIRMALA PUBLIC SCHOOL ETC.ETC. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for directions and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report )

Date: 11/02/2010 This appln. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K.PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.  
Mr.Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Vikas Singh, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.  
Mr.Pratheek, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard both sides.

Learned counsel for the petitioners seek modification  
of the order passed by this Court on 15th May, 2009. We have  
indicated in that order that students who have passed from 8th  
standard onwards may be issued Transfer Certificates. We make  
it clear that those students who have passed upto 8th standard  
onwards may be issued Transfer Certificates, subject to  
complying other rules and regulations.

I.A. is disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master